

No. 13-3215

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: URETHANE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
The Honorable John W. Lungstrum
D.C. No. 04-md-1616-JWL

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
ALLIANCE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Jonathan D. Selbin
Jason L. Lichtman
**Lieff Cabraser Heimann
& Bernstein, LLP**
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013-1413
Telephone: (212) 355-9500
Facsimile: (212) 355-9592

Jordan Elias
**Lieff Cabraser Heimann
& Bernstein, LLP**
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
Telephone: (415) 956-1000
Facsimile: (415) 956-1008

Ian J. McLoughlin
Rachel M. Brown
Shapiro Haber & Urmey, LLP
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
Telephone: 617-439-3939

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
CERTIFICATE REGARDING PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. ANTITRUST LAWS ENFORCED BY PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS SAFEGUARD COMPETITION AND PROMOTE INNOVATION AND ECONOMIC GROWTH.....	6
A. Private Actions Are Necessary to Ensure the Antitrust Laws Are Enforced.	7
B. Class Actions Are Essential to Ensuring Private Enforcement of the Antitrust Laws.	9
C. A Unanimous Supreme Court Has Rejected the Chamber’s Argument Against Antitrust Class Actions.....	11
D. Antitrust Actions Alleging Horizontal Price Fixing Are Well-Suited for Class Certification.....	13
II. THE CHAMBER’S ARGUMENTS ABOUT “SETTLEMENT PRESSURE” ARE MISPLACED, GROUNDLESS, AND PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR OVERTURNING THE VERDICT OR CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDERS.....	15
A. Dow Did Not Settle and The Jury Found That Dow Violated the Antitrust Laws.	16
B. Courts Should Not Deny Class Certification Out of Concern About “Settlement Pressure” on Defendants.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. Neither Rule 23(a) Nor Rule 23(b) Permits Consideration of “Settlement Pressure.”	17
2. Settlement Pressure Is Addressed by Rule 23(f).....	19
3. Denying Class Certification Because It Could Pressure Defendants Wrongly Shifts Pressure to Plaintiffs.....	21
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	8
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4, 14
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	18
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	9
<i>Fortner Enters. v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969)	9
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	7, 8
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-05944, 2013 WL 5391159 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2013)	15
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009)	14
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-02509, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 5770992 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2013)	12
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001)	9
<i>In re Nexium Eesomeprazole Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-02409, 2013 WL 6486917 (D. Mass. Dec. 11, 2013)	14
<i>In re Online DVD Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. M 09-2029, 2010 WL 5396064 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2010)	9
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-0489, 2013 WL 6153847 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2013).....	7
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13, 16
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	14
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 07-md-1827 (N.D. Cal.)	20
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-602 (10th Cir. Sept. 2, 2008).....	1
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>overruled and superseded by statute on other grounds as stated in Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)	19, 21
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 06-md-01738 (E.D.N.Y.)	20
<i>In re Wyo. Tight Sands Antitrust Cases</i> , 866 F.2d 1286 (10th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>King & King Enters. v. Champlin Petroleum Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13, 15
<i>Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co. v. New Jersey Wood Finishing Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 311 (1965)	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	7, 10
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Northern Pac. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	3, 6
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	4, 11, 12
<i>Robinson v. Texas Auto Dealers Association</i> , 387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> , 34 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2011)	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	5, 18
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	12
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	6
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	12
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15

STATUTES

The Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15, <i>et seq.</i>	10, 12
---	--------

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	1, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7AA Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil Procedure</i> , § 1781 (3d ed. 2005)	13
Allan Kanner & Tibor Nagy, <i>Exploding the Blackmail Myth: A New Perspective on Class Action Settlements</i> , 57 Baylor L. Rev. 681 (2005)	20
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , No. 11-1095, 2011 U.S. Briefs 1085 (Aug. 13, 2012)	18
Antitrust Modernization Commission (“AMC”) Report & Recommendations (2007).....	9
Charles Silver, “We’re Scared to Death”: <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003)	20
Dept. of Justice, Frequently Asked Questions Regarding the Antitrust Division’s Leniency Program and Model Leniency Letters (Nov. 19, 2008)	8
Dept. of Justice, Model Annotated Corporate Plea Agreement (Dec. 20, 2013).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee’s note (1998)	19, 21
<i>In re Parcel Tanker Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-01920, Dkt. No. 101 (D. Conn. Nov. 29, 2004)	7
Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, <i>Toward an Empirical and Theoretical Assessment of Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 36 Seattle Univ. L. R. 1269 (2013)	11, 20
Robert H. Klonoff, <i>The Decline of Class Actions</i> , 90 Wash. Univ. L. Rev. 729 (2013)	19
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Benefits From Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 879 (2008)	10
William F. Baxter, <i>Separation of Powers, Prosecutorial Discretion, and the “Common Law” Nature of Antitrust Law</i> , 60 Tex. L. Rev. 661 (1982)	10
